OREGOy, Coos County Planning

NOTICE OF LAND USE 225 N. Adams St.

Coo¥ Coquille, OR 97423

Coozmty http://www.co.coos.or.us/
DECISION

Phone: 541-396-7770
Fax: 541-396-1022

This decision notice is required to be sent to the property owner(s), applicant(s), adjacent property owners
(distance of notice is determined by zone area — Urban 100 feet, Rural 250 feet, and Resource 750 feet),
special taxing districts, agencies with interest, or person that has requested notice. The development is
contained within the identified property owners’ land. Notice is required to be provided pursuant to ORS
215.416. Please read all information carefully as this decision. (See attached vicinity map for the
location of the subject property).

NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, VENDOR OR SELLER: ORS CHAPTER 215 (ORS
215.513) REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE THIS NOTICE, IT MUST PROMPTLY BE
FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER.

Date of Notice: Friday, May 21, 2021

File No(s): ACU-21-003

Proposal: Request for approval to change the residential use to a vacation rental.
Applicant(s): Andrew & Lisa Benson

70704 Majestic Shores Road
North Bend, or 97459

Staff Planner: Crystal Orr, Planner I

Decision: Approved with Conditions. All decisions are based on the record. This decision is final and
effective at close of the appeal period unless a complete application with the fee is submitted by the
Planning Department at 12 p.m. on Monday, June 07,2021 . Appeals are based on the applicable land
use criteria Vacation Rental reviews are subject to Coos County Zoning and Land Development
Ordinance (CCZLDO) Sections 4.3.210.87 Categories and Review Standards — Vacation Rentals. Civil
matters including property disputes outside of the criteria listed in this notice will not be
considered. For more information please contact the staff planner listed in this notice.

Property Information

Account Numbers 7554100, 7554200, 7554300, 7554400

Map Numbers 23S1229BD-00600, 700, 800, 900

Property Owners TEN MILE LAKE PROPERTIES LL.C
LISA HEIPLE

70704 MAJESTIC SHORES RD
NORTH BEND, OR 97459-9789

Situs Addresses 2816 S TEN MILE LAKE RD LAKESIDE, OR 97449
70704 MAJESTIC SHORES RD NORTH BEND, OR 97459

Acreages 1.04 Acres

Zoning(s) RURAL RESIDENTIAL-2 (RR-2)

Special Development ARCHAEOLOGICAL AREAS OF INTEREST (ARC)

Considerations and Overlays BIRD SITE MEETS GOAL 5C REQRMT (B5C)

COASTAL SHORELAND BOUNDARY (CSB)

This notice shall be posted from May 21, 2021 to June 7, 2021



FLOODPLAIN (FP)
NATURAL HAZARD - TSUNAMI (NHTHO)

The purpose of this notice is to inform you about the proposal and decision, where you may receive more
information, and the requirements if you wish to appeal the decision by the Director to the Coos County
Hearings Body. Any person who is adversely affected or aggrieved or who is entitled to written notice
may appeal the decision by filing a written appeal in the manner and within the time period as provided
below pursuant to Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO) Article 5.8. If you
are mailing any documents to the Coos County Planning Department the address is 250 N. Baxter,
Coquille OR 97423. Mailing of this notice to you precludes an appeal directly to the Land Use Board of
Appeals.

Mailed notices to owners of real property required by ORS 215 shall be deemed given to those owners
named in an affidavit of mailing executed by the person designated by the governing body of a county to
mail the notices. The failure of the governing body of a county to cause a notice to be mailed to an owner
of a lot or parcel of property created or that has changed ownership since the last complete tax assessment
roll was prepared shall not invalidate an ordinance.

Staff tries to post all applications on the website at the following link:
https://www.co.coos.or.us/planning/page/applications-202 1

The application and all documents and evidence contained in the record, including the staff report and the
applicable criteria, are available for inspection, at no cost, in the Planning Department located at 225
North Adams Street, Coquille, Oregon. Copies may be purchased at a cost of 50 cents per page. If you
would like to view the record in this matter, please make an appointment. The decision is based on the
application submittal and information on record. The name of the Coos County Planning Department

representative to contact is Crystal Orr, Planner I and the telephone number where more information can
be obtained is (541) 396-7770.

Failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or in writing, or failure to provide statements of
evidence sufficient to afford the Approval Authority an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes
raising the issmiyl appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals.

D /N Date: Friday, May 21, 2021 .

Reviewed by: _[_
Crystal Orr, Planner I

This decision is authorized by the Coos County Planning Director, Jill Rolfe based on the staff’s
analysis of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions, Conditions of approval, Application and all evidence
associated as listed in the exhibits.

EXHIBITS

Exhibit A: Conditions of Approval

Exhibit B: Vicinity Map

The following exhibits are on file at the Coos County Planning Department and may be accessed by
contacting the department. All noticeable decisions are posted on the website for viewing when possible.
Exhibit C: Staff Report -Findings of Fact and Conclusions

Exhibit D: Comments Received

Exhibit E: Application
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EXHIBIT "A"

The applicant shall comply with the following conditions of approval with the understanding that all costs
associated with complying with the conditions are the responsibility of the applicants and that the
applicants are not acting as an agent of the county. If the applicant fails to comply or maintain
compliance with the conditions of approval the permit may be revoked as allowed by the Coos County
Zoning and Land Development Ordinance. Please read the following conditions of approval and if you
have any questions contact planning staff.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

The applicant has met the criteria for a Vacation Rental, with the following conditions:

1.

The applicant shall submit a plan to cover nuisance issues to ensure the use is compatible with the
neighborhood. The plan shall consist of contacis for the property manager to report
problems to, noise restriction and emergency contact information. The advertisement for
the rental shall include a property manager name and contact information. A coniract that
will be used for the rental shall contain all of this information and shall be filed with the
Planning Department.

A deed restriction shall be recorded with the Coos County Clerk’s Office acknowledging that this
is an accessory use to the approved residential use.

Pursuant to CCZLDO § 5.9.100, a Zoning Compliance Letter shall be required prior to the use of
the dwelling as a vacation rental on the property.

All applicable federal, state, and local permits shall be obtained prior to the commencement of
any development activity. '

Pursuant to CCZLDO § 4.3.110.10(a) the applicant shall obtain a license from the Coos County
Health Department in accordance with ORS 446.310-350.

Staff must receive the Parking Plan review fee of $153 along with a plot plan outlining the
parking spaces. The parking and access shall be reviewed and signed off by the Coos County
Road Department prior to receiving a Zoning Clearance Letter from staff.

The property must be brought into compliance, by submitting after the fact applications for the
structures without permits, or by proving that the structures were built prior to the ordinance.

A survey of the property lines in relation to the structures located on the property must be
submitted. If the structures cross property lines the tax lots must be consolidated.

Staff must receive proof that the accessory structure used for games/hobbies is not furnished to
make it a guest house. This may require a site visit by the Code Compliance Officer.

ACU-21-003
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EXHIBIT “B”
VICINITY MAP

QRGO COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Mailing Address: 225 N. Adams, Coquille, Oregon 97423
: Physical Address: 60 E. Second, Coquille Oregon
Co e - Phone: (541) 396-7770
¥F e TDD (800) 735-2900
N o
' B File: ACU-21-003
A . -
) s ¥ Applicant/ Lisa Chatfield/
y y g W Owner: Ten Mile Lake Properties, LLC
: msuwzeenn.mcoooo 23512W2939Tl-°°7°°°° e Date: May 11, 2021
o oot L I & 1 . .
'Es|2w295131|_m9o000 zsgfzwzsannmsooom y | Location: Township 23S Range 12W
res &8 =2 ”,&7 e 7' d Section 29BD TL 600, 700, 800, 900
} - " SW&S Esr; Hsng éla;r;h Proposal: Administrative Conditional Use
— ey ‘Intermap, hcremmlPC P
e . GEBCO, USGS, FAD, NFS,
<3 & © KRCAR, Ggpﬁaaglﬁﬂ !

|/ /A Subjact_Properfies

[ motification_Parcels_2501
D Coos CountyZening_Flanninginternal
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EXHIBIT “C”
STAFF REPORT
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS

I.  PROPOSAL AND BACKGROUND/PROPERTY HISTORY INFORMATION:

A. PROPOSAL: The applicant has requested a change of use from a Single Family
Dwelling to a Vacation Rental.

B. BACKGOUND/PROPERTY HISTORY:
The property has a Single-Family Dwelling that was sited in 1977 according to
assessment records. The Coos County Zoning Ordinance was first adopted in
1975 and a dwelling would have needed permitting through Coos County

Planning Department. Staff couldn’t find any approvals for the dwelling. The dock
was replaced via Coos County approval (SO-15-057).

The applicants originai plot plan lists a Single-Family Dwelling, boat house, guest house,
horse barn and shop. Staff does not have information to validate that these structures
other than the dock were built with permits.

The applicant reached out to staff as the application was deemed incomplete. The
applicant stated that the guest house was not a guest house, but actually an accessory
structure used for ping pong, pool and other hobbies. Staff told the applicant that a new
plot plan would need to be submitted acknowledging the structure as an accessory
structure.

The structures built without permits will need to be brought into compliance by
submitting the appropriate applications. In order for staff to determine what applications
will be required a plot plan with distances from property lines to structures will need to
be received. Staff will need proof that the hobby accessory structure is not a dwelling.
Proof may be submitted via photos of the outside & inside of the structure. A site visit
may also need to be performed by our code compliance officer.

C. COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.1,300: It shall be unlawful for any
person, firm, or corporation to cause, develop, permit, erect, construct, alter or use
any building, structure or parcel of land contrary to the provisions of the district in
which it is located. No permit for construction or alteration of any structure shall
be issued unless the plans, specifications, and intended use of any structure or land
conform in all respects with the provisions of this Ordinance, unless approval has
been granfed by the Hearings Body.

Staff has reviewed the property history and county files to determine that at this time the
property is not in compliance due to structures built without any Coos County Planning
approval. The approval has been conditioned to require the property owner to come into
compliance

1I.  BASIC FINDINGS:
A. LOCATION: The subject property is located southeast of the City of Lakeside. The property
is accessed via Majestic Shores Road, which is a public privately maintained road.

B. ZONING: The subject property is zoned Rural Residential-2 (RR-2).

ARTICLE 4.2 — ZONING PURPOSE AND INTENT
SECTION 4.2.100 RESIDENTIAL
Rural Residential (RR)

ACU-21-003
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C.

There are two RR zonings: Rural Residential-5 (RR-5) and Rural Residential-2 (RR-2). The
intent of the Rural Residential Districts includes justified sites plus "committed" areas. The

County's plan prescribes and allocates a finite number of rural dwelling/units/acreage. The
zoning ordinance will specify permitted uses and minimum lot sizes.

The purpose of the “RR-2" and “RR-5" districts are to provide for small to medium acreage
dwelling sites outside of Urban Growth Boundaries, where a moderate intensity of land
development is appropriate, but where urban services and facilities may not be available or
necessary.

The “RR-2" district provides for continued existence of rural family life and to provide a
transition of densities between urban development and exclusive agricultural and foresiry
uses.

The “RR-5" district provides for the orderly development of rural land so as to encourage the
continued existence of rural family life and to provide a transition of densities between urban
development and exclusive agricultural or foresiry uses.

SPECIAL DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS AND OVERALYS:
SECTION 4.11.125 Special Development Considerations: The considerations are map overlays
that show areas of concern such as hazards or protected sites. Each development consideration
may further restrict a use. Development considerations play a very important role in
determining where development should be allowed In the Balance of County zoning. The
adopted plan maps and overlay maps have to be examined in order to determine how the
inventory applies to the specific site

SECTION 4.11.200 Purpose: Overlay zones may be super-imposed over the primary zoning
district and will either add further requirements or replace certain requirements of the
underlying zoning district. The requirements of an overlay zone are fully described in the text of
the overlay zone designations. An overlay zone is applicable to all Balance of County Zoning
Districts and any zoning districts located within the Coos Bay Estuary Management Plans

when the Estuary Policies directly reference this section.

No development is part of this request; therefore, additional review was not required.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND SURROUNDING USESSITE DESCRIPTION AND
SURROUNDING USES:

The property is zoned Rural Residential-2 (RR-2) and is surrounded by the same zoning. The
parcels within the ownership contain approximately 3 acres. Tenmile Lake abuts the property to
the west and Majestic Shores Road abuts the property to the east. The properties surrounding
appear to be using their properties for residential/recreational uses.

103]
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E. COMMENTS:
a. PUBLIC AGENCY: This application request did not require any request for comments
prior to the release of the decision.

b. PUPLIC COMMENTS: This application request did not require any request for public
comments prior to the release of the decision.

¢, LOCAL TRIBE COMMENTS: This application request did not require any request for
comments prior to the release of the decision.

F. LAWFULLY CREATED UNIT OF LAND: This tax lot was lawfully created pursuant to
6.1.125.1.a by an approved or pre-ordinance plat. These parcels are part of the Majestic Shores
Subdivision.

HI. STAFF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

A. SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL AND APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA:

The proposal is for Planning Director Approval to change the existing residential use to a vacation rental.

B. Key definitions:
Compatibility: Compatibility means that the proposed use is capable of existing together with the
surrounding uses without discord or disharmony. The test is where the proposed use is compatible with
the existing swrrounding uses, and not potential or future uses in the surround area. The surrounding
area consists of the notification area for the project as set out in § 5.0.900.

C. Criteria and standards for Vacation Rentals

I Vacation Rentals

o Section 4.3.200 Zoning Tables for Urban and Rural Residential, mixed Commercial-Residential,
Commercial, Industrial, Minor Estuary and South Slough

The table indicates the type of review process that is required. Remember that CU is an conditional use
review and the letter prior explain what level of conditional use is required (A = administrative and
H=Hearing)

As used in the zoning tables the following abbreviations are defined as:

o “P” Permitted and requires no review from the Planming Departiment. No review is required but
other agencies may have requirenments.

e “CD” Compliance Determination review (permitted with standards) with clear and objective
standards (Staff review usually referrved to as Type I process or ministerial action). These uses
are subject to development standards in sections 4.3.22, 4.3.230 and nofices requesting coniments
may be provided fo other agencies as result, The process takes a minimum of 30 days fo
coniplete, Industrial zones may require additional review. All structures and uses shall meet the
applicable Development and Siting Criteria or Special Development Considerations and
Overlays for the zoning district in which the structure will be sited.

e “ACU” Administrative Conditional Use (Planning Director’s Decision usually referred to as a
Type 1I Process)

o  “HBCU” Hearing Body Conditional Use (Planning Commission, Board of Commiissioner or
Hearings Officer Decision usually referrved to as a Type HI Process)

o “PLA” Property Line Adjustments subject to standards found in Chapier 6.

o “P” “SURB” “PUD” = Pariition, Subdivision, Planned Unit Development that require Land
Division Applications subject to standards found in Chapter 6.

ACU-21-003
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o The “Subject To” column identifies any specific provisions of Section 4.3.210 to which the use is
subject.
o “N” means the use is not allowed.

The zoning table sets out Uses, Developments and Activities that may be listed in a zone and the type of
review that is required within that zone. If there is a conflict between uses the more restrictive shall
apply. Section 4.3.210 provides an explanation of the use category and the specific criteria that shall
apply and if the use is identified as requiring a conditional use. Section 4.3.225 General Siting
Standards apply to all regulated Uses, Developments, or Activities, but these are clear and objective
standards that do not, in themselves, require a land use notice. Section 4.3.230 Specific Standards list
specific siting standards by zones and 4.2.220 Additional Conditional Use Review and Standards for
table 4.3.200 contains any additional criteria that applied to a Use, Development or Activity that has
been identified by the following table as requiring.

Section 4.3.210 CATEGORIES & Review Standards - 4.3.220 Additional Conditional Use Review —
Section 4.3.225 Genenal Siting Standards - Section 4.3.230 Specific Standards
-5 CD

B Zones SubJect To

UR-1 UR2 UR-M [ RR-2 RR- CD RC C-1 IND AO REC SS MES
63. | Retail Business N N N i N ACU HBCU [5] N N HBCU N N (15)
64, | Vacation Rentals (in an existing dwelling) ACU ACU ACU ACU ACU ACU ACU ACU ACU ACU ACU N N (87)

° Section 4.3.210 — CATEGORIES and review standards

The following categories provide a definition and specific standards that will regulate the Development,
Use or Activity identified in the table above.

(87.) Vacation rental/short term rental - Subject fo the following criteria:

(a) Shall be found to be compatible with the surrounding area.

(b) Shall be licensed by the Coos Health & Wellness (CHW) in accordance with ORS
446.310-350;

(c) Shall meet parking access, driveway and parking standards as identified in Chapter
Vil;

(d) Shall not be conveyed or otherwise transferred to a subsequent landoyner without a
the new property owner submitting a Compliance Determination Application showing
compliance with this section; and

(e)A deed restriction shall be recorded with the Coos County Clerk’s Office acknowledging that

this is an accessory use to the approved residential use. If located within Urban Growth

Boundary further restrictions may be required based on comments firom the City.

FINDING: A vacation rental can only be established in an existing dwelling. The subject property
contains an existing dwelling. The primary criterion for this application is compatibility. As explained
above; compatibility means that the proposed use is capable of existing together with the surrounding
uses without discord or disharmony. The test is where the proposed use is compatible with the existing
surrounding uses, and not potential or future uses in the surrounding area.

The properties that are within the notification area are shown below:

Map No Parcel No Residence | Use
23S12W29BA | 200 Yes Primary Dwelling
23S12W29BD | 101 No Undeveloped
23S12W29BD | 200 No Undeveloped
23S12W29BD | 300 Yes Secondary Dwelling
23S12W29BD | 400 No Undeveloped
23S12W29BD | 500 Yes Secondary Dwelling
23S12W29BD | 600/700/800/900 | Yes Applying Parcel
ACU-21-003
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23S12W29BD | 901 No Undeveloped
23S12W29BD | 1000 Yes Primary Dwelling
23S12W29BD | 1100 Yes Primary Dwelling
23S512W29BD | 1200 Yes Secondary Dwelling
23S12W29BD | 1300 Yes Secondary Dwelling

The compatibility area for the Rural Residential zoning district is 250 feet. Within the notification area
there are three (3) primary dwellings, four (4) secondary dwellings, and four (4) undeveloped parcels.
There are approximately eight (8) docks used for recreation within the notification area. The applicant
has addressed the criteria by explaining that the property is in an area used for recreation as it abuts
Tenmile Lake. There are many vacation rentals within the Tenmile Lake area. The applicant has stated
that they will have rules and regulations that will keep the dwelling compatible with the surrounding
area. There is a tall embankment with vegetation that separafes and gives privacy to tax lot 600 from the
neighboring property (tax lot 500). The vacation rental will be less impactful than if it were rented month
to month as it will be vacant at times.

The parking plan must be signed off by the Coos County Road Department as meeting standards prior to
staff issuing the Zoning Clearance Letter approval.

The applicant has acknowledged that a license and inspections will be completed by Coos Health &
Wellness in compliance with ORS 446.310 through 446.350.

The applicant has acknowledged that the Vacation Rental approval will not transfer fo a subsequent
owner without a Compliance Determination.

The applicant shall record a deed restriction with the Coos County Clerk’s Office acknowledging that
this is an accessory use to the approved residential use, this will be made a condition of approval. All
condifions shall be complied with as final approval.

1IV.  DECISION:

The proposed Vacation Rental/Short-Term Rental in the Urban Residential-2 Zoning District meets the
requirements of the Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance, with conditions listed in
Exhibit “A” of this report.

V. EXPIRATION:
The conditional use will not expire; however, if the property changes ownership the new owner will be
required to submit an application to operate a Vacation Rental within the existing Single Family
Dwelling.

VI. NOTICE REQUIREMENTS:
A notice of decision will be provided to property owners within 250 feet of the subject properties and the
following agencies, special districts, or patties

A Notice of Decision and Staff Report will be provided to the following:
Applicants/Owners, Department of Land Conservation and Development, Coos Health and Wellness,
Plaming Commission and Board of Commissioners.

Adjacent property owners will receive a Notice of Decision and maps, but all other attachments can be
found by contacting the Planning Department or visiting the website. 1f not found on the website the

public may contact the department to view the official record.

Special districts to receive notice: Lakeside Rural Fire Protection District.

ACU-21-003
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EXHIBIT “D”
Application

- Coos County Land Use Permit Application

SUBMIT TO COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPT, AT 225 N, ADAMS STREET OR MAIL TO:

COOS COUNTY PLANNING 250 N. BAXTER, COQUILLE OR 97423. EMAIL
f};’:,, 4 PLANNING a CO.COO8.0R.US PHONE: 541-396-7770
Q_‘ s = e

; FILE NUMBER' Aw -2/ =00
Date Rece!vect‘ll;lﬁz[ﬂ/_‘&“'}” #: CQQ 097 é Received by: ] é

This application shall be filled out electronically. If you need assistance please contact staff.

If the fee is not included the application will not be processed.
(If payment is received on line a file number is required prior to submittal)

LAND INFORMATION

A. Land Owner(s)
‘Mailing address:

Phone: 011 4821141 Euall; A LNGKE o DRl LHES B 4o’ - Com

Township: 23 Range: 1% Section:29% Section: 1/16 Section:pTax lots:

Select Select Select Select Select 0P OD
Select Select Select Select Select
Tax Account Number(s): 1554100 Zone: Select Zone Please Select R “2.
Tax Account Number(s) 4 gs 42 00 \ Please Select
-155 4300
183 440

B. Applicant(s)_Wag AbcrLleid

Mailing addfes*a.aam_wﬁwmm_}au&&nd —2R. 4adrgq
Phone: 1) - 493 1wy

C. Consultant or Agent: Qg £
Mailing Address  \» »

Phone #: ¢ n Bmail: "

Type of Application Requested

dministrative Conditional Use Review - ACU Land Division - P, SUB or PUD
Hearings Body Conditional Use Review - HBCU Family/Medical Hardship Dwelling
Variance - V Home Occupation/Coltage Industry

Special Districts and Services

Water Service Type: Select type of Water Service Sewage Disposal Type: Select type of Sewage System
School District: Selact School District Fire District; Select Fire District

Text Amendment

Comp Plan Amendment A
Map - Rezone

Please include the supplement application with request. If you need assistance with the application or
supplemental application please contact staff. Staff is not able to provide legal advice. If you need help

with findings please contact a land use attomey or contultant.

Any property information may be obtained from a tax statement or can be found on the County Assessor’s
webpage at the following links:_Map Information Or Account Information

ACU-21-003
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D. ATTACHED WRITTEN STATEMENT. With all land use applications, the “burden of
proof” is on the applicant. It is important that you provide information that clearly describes
the nature of the request and indicates how the proposal complies with ail of the applicable
criteria within the Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO}. You
must address each of the Ordinance criteria on a point-by-point basis in order for this
application to be deemed complete. A planner will explain which sections of the Ordinance
pertain to your specific request. The information described below is required at the time you
submit your application, The processing of your application does not begin until the
application is determined to be complete. An incomplete application will postpone the
decision, or may result in denial of the request. Please mark the items below to ensure your
submittal i3 complete,

Applicagion Check List: Please make off all steps as you complete them.

L written statement of intent, attached to this application, with necessary supporting
evidencg, which fully and factually describes the following:
1. A complete explanation of how the request complies with the applicable pm\nsmns

and criteria in the Zoning Ordinance. A planner will explain which:sections of the
Ordinance pertain to your specific request. You must address each of the Ordinance
criteria on a point-by-point basis in order for this application to be deemed complete.

2. description of the property in question, including, but not limited to the following:
%ﬁgetaﬁon, crops grown, access, existing buildings, topography, etc.

3. mplete description of the request, including any new structures proposed.

4. B%ac;p!icable, documentstion from sewer and water district showing availability for

connection,

I Z’A lot plan {map) of the property. Please indicate the following on your plot plan:

ocation of all existing and proposed buildings and structures

xisting County Road, public right-of-way or other means of legal access

ation of any existing septic systems and designated repair areas

imits of 100-year floodplain elevation (if applicable)

getatmn on the property

ation of any outstanding physical features

ocation and description (paved, gravel, etc.) of vehicular access to the dwelling

ocation

A copy of the current deed, including the legal description, of the subject property.

Copies may be obtained at the Coos County Cletk's Office.

NN RERN =

118

I certify that this application and its related documents are accurate to the best of my knowledge. 1
am aware that there is an appeal period following the date of the Planning Director’s decision on
this land use action. I understand that the signature on this application authorizes representatives
of the Coos County Planning Department to enter upon the subject property to gather information
pertinent to this request. If the application is signed by an agent, the owner's written authorization
must be attached.

If this application is refereed directly to a hearings officer or hearings body I understand that I am
obligated to pay the additional fees incurred as part of the conditions of approval. T understand
that I'we are not acting on the county’s behalf' and any fee that is a result of complying with any
conditions of approval is the applicants/property owner responsibility. ¥ understand that
conditions of approval are required to be complied with at all time and an violation of such

condigions may result in a revocation of this permit.
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T ACCESSINFORMATION _

The Coos County Road Depa.rnnent w:ll be reviewing your proposal for safe access, dnvcway, road and paﬂcmg
standards. There is a fee for this service. If you have questions about these services please contact the Road
Department at 541-396-7660.

Proporty Address M@Mﬂ [t Lo ) DLATYST
Type of Access: Select EZQI d 601 + Name of Access: AM%J,SZLL;Q'_@&S L_4.

Is this property in the Urban Growth Boundary? Select JT-D#&
Is a new road created as part of this request? Seleat. ND

Required parking spaces are based on the use of the property. If this is for a residential use two spaces
are required. Any other use will require a separate parking plan submitted that is required to have the
following items:
e Current utilities and proposed utilities;
e Roadmaster may require drawings and specs from the Oregon Standards Specification Manual (OSSC)
(current edition).
e The location and design of bicycle and pedestrian facilities shall be indicated on the site planif  thisis
a parking plan;
e Location of existing and proposed access point(s) on both sides of the road where applicable;
e Pedestrian access and circulation will be required if applicable. Internal pedestrian circulation  shall be
provided in new commercial, office, and multi-family residential developments through  the clustering of
buildings, construction of walkways, landscaping, accessways, or similar  techniques;
e  All plans (industrial and commercial) shall clearly show how the internal pedestrian and bicycle
facilities of the site connect with external existing or planned facilities or systems;
o Distances to neighboring constructed access points, median openings (where applicable), traffic
signals (where applicable), intersections, and other transportation features on both sides of the  property;
e Number and direction of lanes to be constructed on the road plus striping plans;
e All planned transportation features (such as sidewalks, bikeways, auxiliary lanes, signals, etc.);  and
e Parking and internal circulation plans including walkways and bikeways, in UGB's and UUC's.

Additional requirements that may apply depending on size of proposed development.
a. Traffic Study completed by a registered traffic engineer.
b. Access Analysis completed by a registered traffic engincer
¢. Sight Distance Certification from a registered traffic engineer.

Regulations regarding roads, driveways, access and parking standards can be found in Coos County
Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO) Article 7.

By signing the application I am authorizing Coos County Roadmaster or his designee to enter the
property to determine compliance with Access, Parking, driveway and Road Standards. I understand
that I shall contact the Road Department to let them know when the improvements are ready to be
inspected or Bonded. Contact by phone at 541-396-7600

Coos County Road Department Use Only
Roadmaster or designee;
[CDriveway [JParking  [JAccess []Bonded Date: Receipt #

File Number: DR-20-
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{1}  Vacation rental/short term rental - Subject to the following criteria;
{a) Shall be found to be compatible with the surrounding area.
Response:  Aere avie ax €8+ 1A bthes” DALRINDA VEaxZLS AL On

“Ten Mikelante .
{b) Shall be licensed by the Coos Health & Wellness (CHW) in accordance with ORS
446.310-350;
Response:. e,

(c) Shall meet parking access, driveway and parking standards as identified in
Chapter VII,

Response: L(es

(d) Shall not be conveyed or otherwise transferred to a subsequent landowner without
a the new property owner submitting a Compliance Determination Application
showing compliance with this section; and
Response: \1‘5

(e} A deed restriction shall be recorded with the Coos County Clerk’s Office
acknowledging that this is an accessory use to the approved residential use. If
_Accated within Urban Growth Boundary further restrictions may be required based
on comments from the City.

Respon |,f¢$
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Aerlal Map

Gomower- . NJA. - o
Property Address 70704 Majestic Shores Rd s o 2
City _North Bend County Coos

Londor/Client Shirley D Farmer, Atlomeyuai Law

Sa OR  ZpGod: O7459

a la mode, in¢.

Form MAP_LT.LOG - “TOTAL" appralsal software by a la mods, Inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Bullding Sketeh (Pape - 1)

R s oR 5 Cote 7455
5
ar
Lea Sent
Garsge - | carspe .
HOOEE b L3 ETCr) Gt E2e =
s
5
2y
5
= a
Puieh
1535
i %
E] [T % £
HEN ]
Fanrme-
1§% 52 k)
23htan]
o
G Gy 1 e, e

Form SKT.B/05KF - “TORAL" eppraissd sokwace by 0 la moda. inc. - 1-000- ALAVEODE
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Building Sketch (Page - 2)

Bomowe: NiA, -
Property Address 70704 Majestic Shores Rd

Gty _ ___NothBerd Sate OR__ . fipCodt 97459
Lender/Client Shirley D Farmer, Atiorney at Law

Living Area Calckation Detally

Furet Poaar 7096 Sqft k7 Tt |
18228 v M4
2010 a 200
] = B%
D5x32w3 = 43

Tolak Living Area (Rounded): 2046 5q ft

Hon-leving Ares

Shed *5h 10 =4 - ¥

Guags [£21 35713 6515 = 7%6
Mx26 - B34
a=1f - E3
10222 + ne

Dack E¥ S ft 4x18 * o
4510 .
C5xdwib = 10
LR | e M
PSxdxd = ]
Bx =197
1012 = 120
8x2 - 1%
Q5wExd = 2
1627 = 17
0521643 = 24
05l6xd = M
7a 16 a
05xdelf « 2
05w¥xls ~ M
05:10x18= 9

Gugr S6a5qh e - 9

Roech 73 e - 5

Bostae 785eh 267 28 Y]

Baserrad SiaSgh 05416 x3 = 24
18 x 16 = 769
16 % 15 - 25
P5¢ibx] = M

Form SKT.BLDSKS - “TOTAL" apprakeal softwain by a Ja mode, inc. - 1-800-ALAMODE
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Prepared By: CO08 COUNTY, OREGOM 201 6,_09701
Jefl and Lisa Heiple $56.00 11/01/2016 03:48:32 PM
Pgs=3

PO Box 10 Majestic Shores Rd
Lakeside, Oregon 97449

L

0005041320160009701003
Tord L.Turl, Coss Courty Clerk
After Recording Return To:

I
I
I
I
[
!
i .
) ' . e COOS COUNTY. OREGON 201700720

gg’gf} ic;aakc Properties LLC g2r ey : $61.00 01/26/2017 02:34:15 P\
I
I
1
!
I

A

Terril Yuri Coos Cosnty Clerk

Re- Recorded AT The Re@uesr oF  SPACE ABOVE THIS LINE FOR RICORDER'S USE

- . _ . oA VBSOS
hivsa Heipre e Cavees 8[]%?3"1‘:‘;:}}\‘&“ EED | Sow prro

On October 07, 2016 THE GRANTOR(S),
- Jell Heiple aka Mr. J. Heiple and Lisa Heiple aka Mrs, L. Heiple, a married couple

for and in consideration of: One Dollar ($1.00) and/or other good and valuable consideration
conveys, releases and guitclaims to the GRANTEE(S):

- Ten Mile Lake Properties LLC, bﬁrﬂeipfe,mMmmﬂGWresiding al 70704 Majestic

Shores Rd, North Bend, Coos County, Oregon 97459
the following described real eslate, situated in North Bend, in the County of Coos, State of
Oregon:

Lepal Description: Lots 23,24, 25, and 26, Block 1, Majestic Shores Division 1, Coos County,
Oregon excepting that portion of lot 26 Described as follows: Begin at point on the wester] y
boundary of Kellogg Division 1, A subdivision in Coos County, Oregon; Thence North 85' 40¢ ISk
West 394.00 feet 1o the Southwest Comer of Lot 26; Thence North 4' 19" 49" West 61 Feet to
the Intersection with a line parallel and 60 feet Narth of the South Line of said Lot 26; Thence
Basterly on a line Paralle! with and 60 Feet North of the South Line of said Lot 26 to a Point on

the Wesierly Boundary to the Point of Beginning,

Grantor does hereby convey, release and quitclaim all of the Grantor's rights, title, and interest in
and 1o the above described property and premiscs (o the Grantee(s), and to the Grantec(s) heirs
and assigns forever, so that neither Grantor(s) nor Grantor's heirs, legal repregeniatives or assigns

ACU-21-003
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Grantor Signatures:

DATED: \CZ -2 4L, DATED:__/_

( /2 / H"—-“\ s f/ :

Je!f Heiple dkaMr . Hc?i‘ﬁl’e"\ ~ Lisa Heiple aka Mss. L. Heiple
70704 Majestic Shores Rd 7704 Majestic Shores Rd
North Bend, Qregon North Bend, Oregon

97459 97459

STATE OF OREGON, COUNTY OF COOS, ss:

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this Q”ﬁl day of _ Q) c tobhev
Zolie by Jeff Heiple aka Mr. J. Heiple and Lisa Heiple aka Mrs. L. Heiple.

St

, OFFICIAL STAMP otéﬁ Pubii
D, grr:monv MENDOZA N ¢
RY PUBLIG-OREGON et
COMMISSION WO, 540812 J_er:\c) 74’% beiele
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES Y 09, 2010

Title (ard Rank)

My commission expires . l'l:? 9,209

Pave 1ol 3

ACU-21-003
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State/Commonwealth of __{T)( L‘;I\J’\
County of (\Q‘.U!S

}ss_

On this the ___\ Sy 2O\ before me,
\ Day Jonth Year
JOXan Q’C«\’}( Lo 6 Aahibon, » the undersigned Notary Public,
parsonally appeared Uise {deq Yo
Hawe{s) of Sonce(s}

OFFICIAL STAMP

N REBECCA WILSON
ARY PUBLIC-OREGON
MISSION NO, 847183

[Fpersonally known 1o me ~ OR -

3 proved to me on the basis of satistactory
evidence

mwmmmmﬂ

. to be the person(s) whose nama{s) Isfare
subscribed to lhe wilhin instrument, and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed
the same for (he purposes thereln stated.

WITNESS my hand and officiai seat.

=~ OFFIGIAL STAMP
) JORDAK REBECCA WILSON
KOTARY PUBLI-OREGON / ,
10N NO, 947183
WY COMMSSOM ECPES FEBRGARY 15 3029 _ A ——

Sigrature of Nolary Public

\l:v@f\ Revacero lairna Gigss Qﬂgi
Peoo Nolary Soal andlar Stum Abered Cxher m«;u‘udhhnwhn(PMmlNamo!Nolary, Retiforco, bie)
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EXHIBITY A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: Real property in the County of Coos, State of Oregon, described as follows:

LOYS 23, 24, 25 AND 26, BLOCK 1, MAJESTIC SHORE DIVISION 1, COOS COUNTY, OREGON,
EXCEPTING THAT PORTION OF LOT 26 DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGIN AT A POXNT ON THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF KELLOGG ROAD, SAID POINT BEING
THE MOST EASTERLY CORNER OF LOT 26, BLOCK 1, MAJESTIC SHORE DIVISION 1A
SUBDIVISION IN COOS COUNTY, OREGON; THENCE SOUTH 60° 48' 23" WEST ALONG THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID LOT 26 A DISTANCE OF 410 FEET; THENCE NORTH 85°© 40’ 11" WEST
394.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 26; THENCE NORTH 4° 19’ 45" WEST 61
FEET TO THE INTERSECTION WITH A LINE PARALLEL AND 60 FEET NORTH OF THE SOUTH
LINE OF SAID LOT 26; THENCE EASTERLY ON A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 60 FEET NORTH
OF THE SOUTH |INE OF SAID LOT 26 TO A POINT ON THE WESTERLY BOUNDARY OF
KELLOGG ROAD; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG SAID WESTERLY BOUNDARY TO THE
POINT OF BEGINNING,

ACU-21-003
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"Date of Initled Positive: ! ! “Original Poeitive 104
MW} 8D 1 VY
: Source name {ox, YWELL #1*):
LN b
LAB USE ONLY - g

ARTCCTCYIU P V0O M NURHUBRIN FAX No. 5412874025

P. 8027002

Nibris State of Oregon - Urinking Water Frogram
1oy Microblologionl Analysly (Coliform) Reporting form for Public Water Suppiles dt 2015-11
~U pwgs | 4] 1] | [ 1| orewars: orooozs
PWS gr CLIENT Name: [ Lab Namg: McCOWAN CLINICAL LABORATORY
City, Gounty: Addresm: 1786 W COMMERCIAL
Phon Fext :é"ﬂf' Zéz_hg @ COOS BAY, OR 87420
Refum aobrass: . PhonefFax: 5$41-287-768563 / 641-267-4026

Name;;

vy ML
Addrege: % Boic 7Y

IDEXX Bottte Loty ML 1

City, Sjate, Zip: JUos Yl Bevel ppt, 9245} | LavSamploton: 201l 0 LIG

Samplpd Polnt {ax. "siNkm);

Samplp Collected DateTime: 21 1 21 120(6 1210 o AN Chiorinated: FNo [ ves
M D YYYY Hour: Min B PN

Collacled By: Aftm Ba L1 L, Ereo Chiorina: mgiL

Physidal Adtiress: o e SKP

Bampto Type: ﬁRout\no -[__i_ *Repeat  [] Temporary Reutine ﬁ’ Spocial
Sample Type: []*Trpgered [ *Confirmation [~} Asseesmont [I8pecial

Blmpiiﬁecolved DatefMime: _OL1 211208 %8| oam  miwie: L Temp; *C

MM 7 B0 S Yy Woum Min npM  Evidense of cooling? g ¥es [No
Analyslp Start DatefTime;_Ot | 2.| [ 2014 __!_GZ% DAV InifislelnC>
MM 1 DB I OYYYY Hour: WM oPM
AR . ) I ® gy,

~ ORegap motnodts):  [X]colien®  [JcColitert18® . [XIsmezzs [X]sma0" e
Bample Re ol meel NELAG Standards brceuss (chwdk el thet pphy): Sample Invalidalion:

3 Nol recelved in lab-aupplisd bottle 0 Over20 houn

(3 Notinoubaed Al propéf témpevairs ' a  Lask

C1  Nol macabvad al proper tampsrature (beiow 10°C) O Heavy Non-CoRform growth

A Oiher fomson:
Test Real:ite: Analys!s Complats Date/Time: _Mc}ﬁ/__r,gg_: & /5 oam

10D 1 YYYY Hour: Min WM

Analyst;
Review hy: /\/\@@S\ .ﬁ%i.; }.El;_._ﬁe

20
DD [ YYYY

4 WY

Reported

U ReportDate_ @l 2% 2010
i

bD I YYYY

[OHA USE ONL!
W v nata relale prly to The pa dasted and 1o pies &5 toceived by te liborsiory, Test rendte mool &3
nequirementy of HELAC unbess ofherstes noted, This Shal Rt bé reproducnd axoepd i b, vithout wiltten conant
of Ui luboraiory. Sand ratuis O DHE-DWP P.O. 80x {4360, Portam, OR 97203-0330 Phone 0714730418

For teohnieal and information, visit hitp:/Avvew.orogon. gowDHS/ph/dwp/labs.shom!
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i‘ff "'m C00S COUNTY JORALTH Dnmm:m‘
Coguille, Oregen
R LAY fi,ﬂ((? w :

,&% 'PLICATION ¥OIt SEPTIC TANL muu'r

DE»-Q 56— "f«bﬁgﬁl
MDRTH ANV D

Application ie hereby made bo the Cons caunt.y Dealth Officer
for s permit Lo construct or Tepair a sewsge disposa) aystem

Sanitarian’s ltaport.

in eqmpliange with Coos County Sub-surfuce Sewage Disposal Soil Type uio Taok Limitations Riaf ~I b
Urdinance. Tank Size gllons, Ko, distribution hoxen_ /
Name “(AVA[L wl, MooRF Botiom, trench ‘axea drainfield & square foe
X
Adgress “Lé' o5 W Lbuwooh DRIVE (f_uqasﬁscmc'mf‘t)"““"“" : } ’M fg m
city o RT W Re. ND,ORE, Photie t{0 CERSeNN].
TP

Job LountxonL,.c S 32 errnstrrny e =

4 Bttty PETL iy

%HQRE-S / M

+-vioas Application: Yes T Re M
New Construction L Bepair
INSTALLATION WILL SERVE:

CAR LA ' PRESIA 'r-'
Hovig, o~ EMQ\}!IIE Home . e et PLANNED Y
it By Egmv TE Ch .
Comnérein, i )
I ’

eVESTE R,
Ko. of Living Units 2 No, o tnedmm?—r LAF T
T B, B0 e R CAHE R A T WA B

Weter Supply: Pablic Private g

Garbage Disposal Upit: Yes . No__ fomr"
HHHH;*WHtiim*HHxnu&ﬂhivﬂﬂilsﬂiﬂ&i—;ﬁhdﬂi—h

Ly Request in made foi ann inspection by a seniterian for ap~
p,rova‘l of location, size and type of system.

i -Ingpection may be required after conpht.ion Bt prior to
," Jca\rerfmg drainfield 1ines. Heslth annrtment vill be no=
tified priox to tovering, .

J» It is understood ibat inapection by a lmitaritm of the
system on the above identified proporty insures that éon-
etruction of this system complies with state and local

perfect opemtion or i.he systen

4. /\/ SEWERAGE Mmm T

My devlatiou from re
he approred by the Uo

ROTICE - :
equirements in. sanitaxian's report miw’

b founty Health Departmént in edvapo:

FERMIT

codea; but cennot and does not guarantee indefinitq.or Appri;ved| Yex V m, ate I"’““‘é%ﬁéﬂ_ cﬁ

laceipt No. § 7 90 Dnt,eq JUNE 27 1973 . Approval Daten 2"" ?"‘73 F/
Higoature nf Applicant [ % L/ W erie— smtumM&y ofom‘md“ﬁ/
feensed Il{ Aler, Builder_ - Dlmer I”‘ £ ’ /N

P
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WATER WELL RECOKT oy § 19731.1., 2 _fq__,.i&__,_ Kl

STATE ENGIN

ll Permnlt No.

pott are to ba .
with ihe "g BTATE OF OBRGON
HSALEM, O ON 97510 {Pleate type OT print)
from e &
completion.

f\‘wg-(nn not write ab-ve i iiney SALEM, OREG

E OF
Kaw Well X

(10) LOCATION OF WELL:

- | county {008 "_oriffers well number - :.__..F
e T e AF m AT R % N .
L Rend 177", - _:ﬂqﬂ“ng and duimeq"!mn'i_'sect_io o :uhdMsion commer -
WOB.K (chm: ) _ o
eepenlng 0 Rwond.ll!unlng E] . Ab.a.!:\'__don o N

(11) WATER LEVEL: cé':iapleted' well,

11 abandenment, dseribe mn!a'ja.‘l nnd pmcedure In Ttom 14
{3) TYPE OF| WELL: (4) PROPOSED USE (Cbeﬁk) mg\h at which water was Sirat Ioum! .
Rolary ?"‘;ﬁ‘ E pomestic 5 indusérial £ Muntcipst & | static tovet T 4 n. pelow land gurface. Date 10/ 9/ 3 -
a g = -
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i f ..
ﬁ? CASING INSTALLED: Phrended [)  ‘Welded R (12) WELL LOG:  piamgter of well below casng 6. -
7 Dlam, Hom Q.o . ft Gage o< tlim— | peptn drilled it. Depti of completed well 6—0 it
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1 and Indicate prin water-bearing
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Mrbob Wouse Rules
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52‘ No Smokint ¢
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¥ N0 UWREGSTErPED GU€sss  ALLweD
FNO Loud UOSE AFTER. \lpm
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From: mtndrew65@aol.com

Sent: Tuesday, March 30, 2021 1:47 PM

To: Crystal Orr

Subject: Re: vacation rental application

Attachments: House Rules for 70704 Majestic.jpg; plot map 70704 Majestic.jpg; Pot map 70704 Majestic

p2.jpg; image001.jpg

This Message originated outside your organization.

Hello Crystal

Following up on application for 70704 Majestic Shores Rd North Bend.

Lots 600,700,800 and 900 are all owned with us. The house, detached accessory structure and Shop are all on Lot 600.
The property line on Lot 600 has a tall embankment that's full of vegetation and very private. Lot 900

property line is separated by two Lots that should meet your compatibility.

The vacation rental will be used less than a primary residential dwelling due to not being rented full time.
| talked with staff and the structure identified as guest house on my inilial plot plan its really an accessory structure/garage
that we use for Ping Pong,Pool and Hobbies.

Terms and conditions will be on the AirBnB website.
Rules and Regulations will be attached along with revived plot map if there is anything else
you might need please don't hesitate to ask.

Thank you
Andrew Benson
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